which term shall be deemed to mean and include any duly constituted/to be constituted Committee 
of Directors thereof to exercise its powers including powers conferred under this resolution), the 
consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to offer, issue and allot up to 
8,20,000 (Eight Lakh Twenty Thousand) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each of the 
Company (“Equity Shares”) for cash at a price of Rs.46.23 (including a premium of Rs. 36.23 per 
equity share aggregating up to Rs. 379.086 Lakh (Rupees Three Crore Seventy-Nine Lakh Eight 
Thousand Six Hundred) to Ritesh Arora and Rijul Arora, promoters of the Company (“Proposed